

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 10, 2013]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————
No. 12-5137
—————

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**
—————

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

—————
Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Withheld Images Depict More
 Than Just Gruesomeness2

 II. Defendants Have Failed to Demonstrate That
 All 52 Records Pertain to “Foreign Activities” or
 “Intelligence Activities” of the United States3

 III. Defendants Have Failed to Demonstrate That the
 Release of All 52 Images Reasonably Could Be
 Expected to Cause Exceptionally Grave Damage
 to National Security8

 IV. Defendants Have Failed to Demonstrate That
 They Complied With the Classification Procedures
 of EO 13526 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10-11
<i>Allen v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 11
* <i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7, 11
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	6
<i>Lesar v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
* <i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 5, 6, 7
* <i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	6, 12
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	6-7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	1, 12
